FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)

09-21-1998



 \mathbf{T}

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater 10087	70161 d original the time of copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): General Motors Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Lear Corporation Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?YesxNo	Internal Address.
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 21557 Telegraph Road
x_Assignment Merger	
Security AgreementChange of Name	City: Southfield State Michigan Zip 48086-5008
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? X YesNo
Execution Date: August 31, 1998	<u> </u>
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 4,629, 254 4,636,005 4,906,044 5,741,046
Additional numbers attached? Ycs x No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:4
Name: Christopher W. Quinn	7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$ _160.00
Address: Brooks & Kushman P.C.	<u>x</u> Enclosed
1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account
City: Southfield State: MI ZIP: 48075	8. Deposit Account Number: 02-3978
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE #12 UK	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct. and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Christopher W. Quinn September 3, 1998	
Christopher W. Quini	gnature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:2	

160.00 OP

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: General Motors Corporation

Internal Address:

Street Address: 3044 West Grand Boulevard City: Detroit State: Michigan Zip: 48202

> PATENT REEL: 9453 FRAME: 0310

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, General Motors Corporation ("GM"), whose full post office address is 3044 West Grand Boulevard, Detroit, Michigan 48202, United States of America, owns the entire interest in the U.S. Patents listed below:

4,629,254

4,636,005

4,906,044

5,741,046

AND WHEREAS, Lear Corporation ("Lear"), whose full post office address is 21557 Telegraph Road, Southfield, Michigan 48086-5008, United States of America, is desirous of acquiring an interest with GM in the above-referenced U.S. Patents and Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged the aforesaid GM does hereby sell and assign right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned United States Patents and Applications to the aforesaid Lear and GM in accordance with the following provisions:

GM will retain a non-exclusive, irrevocable, fully-paid license (including the right to sublicense its Affiliates) under the patents listed above to manufacture, have manufactured, use, offer to sell, sell and import, (i) products other than vehicle seating systems and components, and (ii) seating systems and components for vehicles sold by GM or its Affiliates.

RECORDED: 09/17/1998

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

Name Printed: Fred J. Bellar, III

Position: Director, Venture Development

Date: August 31, 1978

PATENT REEL: 9453 FRAME: 0311